NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Concerning Environmental Health Fees

Adams County Health Department

C.R.S. 25-1-508(5) (j) and C.R.S. 25-10-107 (1), gives local boards of health the authority to set fees to offset the actual and direct costs of services. There will be a public hearing before the Adams County Board of Health on Thursday, November 20, 2025 at 5:30 p.m. at the Adams County Government Center 5th Floor Study Session Room located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway, Brighton, CO 80601 to consider revising select Environmental Health fees. You are welcome to attend the hearing and present testimony regarding the proposed fees. The table below outlines the proposed fee changes. Additional information on the proposed fee changes may be obtained by contacting PublicHealth@adamscountyco.gov.

Fees set by Adams County Health Department Board of Health

| Environmental Health Fee Type | Current Fee | Unit of Activity | Proposed Fee |
|---|-------------|----------------------|--------------|
| Body Art - License / Annual Inspection | \$345.00 | Annual - Per License | \$350.00 |
| Body Art - Temporary Event Inspection | \$60.00 | Per Hour | \$80.00 |
| Body Art - Plan Review | \$160.00 | Per Plan Review | \$160.00 |
| Child Care - Partial Day ≤ 4 hours | \$190.00 | Per Inspection | \$255.00 |
| Child Care - Full Day > 4 hours and > 24 hours | \$255.00 | Per Inspection | \$255.00 |
| Child Care Plan Review Application | \$120.00 | Per Plan Review | \$160.00 |
| Industrial Hygiene - Consultation Services | \$60.00 | Per Hour | \$75.00 |
| Land Use Plan Review - Level One | \$150.00 | Per Plan Review | \$150.00 |
| Land Use Plan Review - Level Two | \$210.00 | Per Plan Review | \$210.00 |
| Land Use Plan Review - Level Three | \$360.00 | Per Plan Review | \$360.00 |
| Land Use Plan Review - Level Four | \$750.00 | Per Plan Review | \$750.00 |
| Environmental Health Hourly Services | \$60.00 | Per Hour | \$80.00 |
| Environmental Record Reviews | \$60.00 | Per Hour | \$95.00 |
| Retail Food - Special Events License | \$165.00 | Annual - Per License | \$165.00 |
| Retail Food - Special Event Plan Review Application | \$120.00 | Per Event | \$160.00 |
| Retail Food - Special Event Plan Review Late Fee | \$50.00 | Per Late Application | \$50.00 |

| Retail Food - Special Event Inspection (per inspector) | \$60.00 | Per Hour | \$80.00 |
|--|------------|----------------------|------------|
| Retail Food - Education, 2 Hour In-Service Training | \$120.00 | Per Training | \$160.00 |
| Recreational Water - Pool / Spa / Spray Pool - Per | | | |
| Filtration System | \$175.00 | Annual Inspection | \$210.00 |
| Recreational Water - Plan Review (Based on 2 hour | | | |
| minmum) | \$120.00 | Per Plan Review | \$190.00 |
| Recreational Water - Plan Review Per Additional Hour | \$60.00 | Per Hour | \$95.00 |
| On-Site Waste Water - New Permit | \$1,120.00 | Per Permit* | \$1,156.00 |
| | | | |
| On-Site Waste Water - Major Repair or Expansion Permit | \$740.00 | Per Permit* | \$775.00 |
| On-Site Waste Water - Minor Repair | \$415.00 | Per Permit* | \$450.00 |
| On-Site Waste Water - Use Permit Application Fee | \$85.00 | Per Permit | \$150.00 |
| On-Site Waste Water - Variance Request (New/Repair | | | |
| Permit) | \$60.00 | Hourly | \$95.00 |
| On-Site Waste Water - New/Repair Permit Renewal | \$50.00 | Per Permit | \$50.00 |
| On-Site Waste Water - Re-Inspection (2 hour minimum) | \$120.00 | Per Inspection | \$190.00 |
| On-Site Waste Water - Plan Review Per Additional Hour | | | |
| (first hour free) | \$60.00 | Per Hour | \$95.00 |
| On-Site Waster Water - Installers' & Cleaners' License - | | | |
| New/Renewal | \$35.00 | Annual - Per License | \$35.00 |

^{*}Effective July 1, 2007, section 25-10-107 of the Colorado Revised statutes was amended allowing the Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment (CDPHE) Water Quality Division to assess a fee of \$23 for each authorized new and repair on-site waste water permit; \$20 is transmitted to CDPHE and \$3 retained by the local health department to cover administrative costs.